
954 COMMONS DEBATES

(a) Name

(ii) Exempt Staff in the Minister’s offices since July 8, 1974 (Hon. A. Ouellet

Exempt Staff in the Minister’s Office as at October 18, 1976 (Hon. A. Abbott)

• (1530)

Mills C.
Moore, M. P.

Hon. B. Mackasey)
Name

Gilbert C. 
Beaulieu L.
Dupré M.
McCoy R.
Burke T.
McBride M.
Davidson J.
Leblanc P.
Bourgouin G.

Private Secretary 
Special Assistant

up to 17,900 
up to 22,900

Maguire L.
Lafontaine R. 
Grossman A.

Aronson M.
Connolly P. 
Klie P.
Sampson A.
Sheffield M.
Vienneau M.
Wright T.
Ages J. 
Lapointe F.

Order Paper Questions
(b) Description 
of duties:
Special Ass’t
Executive Ass’t
Special Ass’t
Clerk
Clerk
Research Ass’t
Special Ass’t
Special Ass’t 
Private Sec.

since been released, (a) Institutional Administration, (b) Wil­
liam Head Institution.

2. No.
3. As far as the Canadian Penitentiary Service can ascertain 

there have been no neutral, commendatory or condemnatory 
reports received by the Solicitor General’s office concerning 
The Divine Light Mission.

Question No. 695—Mr. Fortin:
What (a) are the names (b) were the duties (c) were the salaries of the 

persons employed as special assistants to the Minister of Consumer and Corpo­
rate Affairs (i) on July 8, 1974 (ii) since July 8, 1974?

Hon. A. C. Abbott (Minister of Consumer and Corporate 
Affairs): Please refer to the answer to Question No. 693.

$8,324-9,092 
$500. per month 

up to $21,000 
up to $25,000

Description 
of Duties
Clerk
Private Sec.
Secretary 
Special Ass’t 
Special Ass’t 
Executive Ass’t 
Special Ass’t 
Special Ass’t 
Constituency 
Secretary 
Secretary 
Special Ass’t 
Executive Ass’t

VEnglish^
QUESTION PASSED AS ORDER FOR RETURN

Mr. Ralph E. Goodale (Parliamentary Secretary to Presi­
dent of the Privy Council): Mr. Speaker, if question No. 776 
could be made an order for return, this return would be tabled 
immediately.

ST. LAWRENCE ISLANDS NATIONAL PARK—TOLL FEES

Question No. 704—Mr. Cossitt:
1. What was the total amount of tolls or fees collected by Parks Canada in the 

St. Lawrence Islands National Park, including the mainland section in (a) 1975 
(b) 1976?

2. (a) What was the total cost of operation of the St. Lawrence Islands 
National Park in (i) 1975 (ii) 1976 (b) in each case, what percentage was 
covered by tolls or fees?

3. If there was a decrease in the amount of tolls or fees collected between 1975 
and 1976, what are the reasons accounting for such a situation?

Mr. B. Keith Penner (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister 
of Indian Affairs and Northern Development): 1. (a) 1975, 
$42,578. (b) 1976, $25,743.

2. (a) (i) 1975, $399,115; (ii) Forecast for 1976 up to 
March 31, 1977, $430,300. (b) 1975, 11 per cent; 1976, 6 per 
cent.

3. Decreases in 1976 are as follows: Camping: decrease of 
$2,595 due to the wet summer. Motor licence: decrease of 
$6,701 due to the fact that the entrance fee was reduced from 
$2.00 to $1.00 and also due to the wet summer. Docking: 
decrease of $7,539—a revised fee schedule allowed lower 
docking charges for most boats. In some cases, the fee was 50 
per cent lower than in 1975. The wet summer also reduced 
usage.

SPECIAL ASSISTANTS TO MINISTER OF CONSUMER AND 
CORPORATE AFFAIRS

Salary in 
range of:

$4.75 per hour 
up to $14,500

$10,532-11,519 
up to $21,000 
up to $21,000 
up to $25,000 
up to $21,000 
up to $21,000

THE DIVINE LIGHT MISSION

Question No. 698—Mr. Munro (Esquimalt-Saanich):
1. Was “The Divine Light Mission”, permitted to administer to the spiritual 

needs of prisoners in federal penal institutions and, if so (a) on whose authority 
(b) at which institutions was authority granted?

2. Was the group or their representatives permitted to use the penitentiary 
chapels and, if so, on whose authority?

3. Have any reports been received by the Solicitor General’s Office relating to 
the activities of the group in the penitentiaries in which they are operating and, 
if so, is the general tenor of the reports neutral, commendatory or 
condemnatory?

Mr. Art Lee (Parliamentary Secretary to Solicitor Gener­
al): 1. Yes, on two occasions, to visit two inmates who have

[Mr. Abbott.]

(c) Salary in 
range of:

$15,000-17,500 
$17,500-20,000 
$10,000-12,500
$9,280-10,146

$7,777-8,499 
$15,000-17,500 
$15,000-17,500 
$15,000-17,500 
$11,043-12,086

[Text]
ANTI-INFLATION BOARD—COMPLAINTS RECEIVED

Question No. 776—Mr. Rodriguez:
1. As at March 12, 1976, what number of complaints were received by the 

Anti-Inflation Board concerning price increases by (a) month (b) type of 
complaint (c) province?

2. Have any such complaints been investigated by the Board and, if so (a) how 
many (b) in what manner (c) what was the disposition in each case?

3. Did such complaints result in Board action which rolled back, reduced or 
eliminated the increase and, if so, how many?

* * *

November 10, 1976


